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MR. CHAIRMAN: I do not think. You give notice of the question again and put down what you want. You cannot expect the Minister to come out with everything. Half-an-Hcur discussion will not help. He would not have the material. I cannot even remember the names. You must give a proper chance to the Minister to answer.

SHRI G C. BHATACHARYAYA: What about   unutilised   capacity?

MR. CHAIRMAN: We are going to the next question.

PROF. SOURENDRA BHATTA-
CHARJEE; If the supplementaries are related to the main question, they have to be replied.
In this particular case, the supplementary was a very relevant one. If it is the contention of the Minister that for everything a separate notice would be necessary, written replies alone are sufficient

MR. CHAIRMAN: I rule on it. We now pass on to the next question.

*102. [The questioner (Shri Mahen-dra Mohan Mishra) was abent. For answer, vide col. 36 infra].

*103. [The questioner (Shri Lai K. Advani) was absent. For answer, vide col. 36-37 infra].

Setting up of a National Sheep Research
Institute

*104. SHRI M. BASAVARAJU:
SHRI BAPURAOJI MAROT-RAOJl
DESHMUKH:f Will the    Minister    of
AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

fThe question was actually asked on the Floor of the House by Shri Bapuraoji Marotraoji Deshmukh.

(a) whether there is any proposal under Government's consideration to set up a National Sheep Research Institute on the pattern of National Goat Research Institute, Mathura;

(b) whether a survey has been done in the country with reference to their population, yield of wool, quality of meat, period of yield and other economic aspects;

(c) whether Government propose to establish wool processing and knitting industry in Karnataka;

(d) whether Government have made arrangements for storage and marketing of Handloom wool in the cities of Calcutta, Bombay, Delhi, Ahmedabad etc. in the interests of wool weavers; and

(e) whether any financing and servicing agency has been established for the development of sheep breeding industry in India?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
AND RURAL RECONSTRUCTION (RAO
BIRENDRA SINGH): (a) Under the ICAR the Central Institute for Research on Goats has been established recently near Mathura.
The ICAR have also got a Central Sheep and Wool Research Institute at Avikanagar near
Jaipur.

(b) Sheep population in the country is arrived at on the basis of the census taken after every five years. The last census was carried out in 1977. Survey in some States was initiated in the Fifth Five Year Plan for the estimation of yield of wool and/or meat.

(c) No, Sir.

(d) No, Sir.

(e) Four agencies in theform of Sheep and Wool Development Boards/
Corporations/Federations have been established in the States of Rejasthan, Gujarat, Karnataka and Maharashtra.
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SHRI M. VASAVARAJU: Sir, I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether, in the interest of the sheep-breeding community depend ing on the wool industry, the Government would take proper steps to provide them with marketing facilities and also for providing them with raw wool. I want to specific reply to my question from the hon.
Minister.

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH;   Sir, this is a
suggestion which I will consider.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Any other sup r.)ementary?

SHRi M. VASAVARAJU: Yes,   Sir. Sir,
in the State of Karnataka alone about five lakh families are depending on  the   wool
industry.   But,  Sir,  because of the non-availability of wool and because of the absence of proper marketing facilities, their d*e js  being ruined.    So, Sir, I would request
the hon. Minister to consider the question    of establishing    on an ail-India
basis  a central agency to look   \ after    the
interest    of these people. As far as my
knowledge goes, about one-fifth of our population is depending on sheep-breeding and  the wool industry.   In Karnataka,   Sir,
there is a Sheep and Wool
Development Board.   So, j would like to
request the hon. Minister to consider the question of establishing a   Central   Board or
a Corporation for the development of this industry    and    also to help these unfortunate
people.

RAO BIRENDRA SINGH: Sir, I shall certainly consider the suggestion of the hon.
Member and we shall do whatever we can to help these poor people who are engaged in this industry.

MR. CHAIRMAN; Yes, Mr. Desh-mukh.
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SHRI MANUBHAi PATEL; Has it come to the notice of the hon. Minister that research has suffered because in transit hundreds 0f shsep were killed which were brought from foreign countries, and due to the fact that research work is suffering may I know whether there is any proposal to import more sheep so that research work is carried on?


Allotment of Government accommodation to sons and daughters of a retiring Government employee

♦105. SHRI      HARKISHAN SINGH
SURJEET: SHRI   KALRAJ
MISHRA

Will the Minister of WORKS AND
HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are considering the question of allotment of Government accommodation to the wards viz. sons |
unmarried daughters, spouse etc. who are eligible for allotment of Government accommodation on retirement of their parents who were allottees of Government accommodation;

(b) whether Government has received auy representation for inclusion of in-service daughter-in-law within the eligible wards of retired Government employees; and

(c) if so, what action Government have taken in this regard?

†The question was actually asked on the Floor of the House by Shri Kalraj Mishra.

